MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 16, 2021

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0220-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on February
11, 2021. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

/dlw
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Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE # BEFORE THE

(14012 Phoenix Road)
6th Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
31 Council District
Arthur W. Nauman & Sahar Farouk * HEARINGS OF
Nauman
Legal Owners * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2020-0220-A
* % * % * * * * %k
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Variance filed by Arthur W. Nauman and Sahar Farouk Nauman for property located at 14012
Phoenix Road. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR™) § 400.3 to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft. in
lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 ft.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu
of an in-person hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. A site plan was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”). They did not oppose the requested relief, subject to proposed

conditions, which will be incorporated into the Order.

Arthur W. Nauman & Sahar Farouk Nauman appeared at the hearing. Bruce E. Doak, the
licensed land surveyor who prepared the site plan also appeared and assisted in presenting the
petition. There was no opposition. The subject property is approximately 2 acres and is zoned RC

6 Mr. Doak explained that he was advised by the zoning office that the rear yard only limitations
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of BCZR § 400.1 are not applicable in the RC 6 zone. The plain language of BCZR § 1A07.8.C.g
confirms this interpretation. Therefore, the only variance relief requested in the petition is the 3
foot height variance.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The site is unique for a variety of reasons. First, the principal structure is sited at an angle
on the lot and is accessed via a panhandle driveway. The topography is steep and the septic system
is located to the rear of the residence. The Petitioners would suffer practical difficulty and hardship
if the variance relief is denied because they would be unable to build the proposed accessory
structure because the side yard location is the only feasible one. I find that this variance can be
granted within the spirit and intent of the BCZR and without harming the public health, safety, or
welfare. Specifically, as described by Mr. Doak and as documented by the photos is Petitioner’s
Exhibit 6, there is ample forest buffer and space between the proposed garage and all the adjoining
properties. Further, the architectural elevations shown in Petitioner’s Exhibit 7 show that the
proposed structure will be compatible with the existing residence and the surrounding residences.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 12 day of January 2021, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to § 400.3 to permit an
accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15

ft.is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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e Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the accessory structure into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The proposed accessory structure shall not contain any
sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

e The proposed accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

lomb_

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/dIm
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P. TION FOR ZONING HEA G(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address ore which is presently zoned __2c & .
Deed References: __ 36882 /284 10 Digit TaxAccount# 2 2 & A O 2 .85 <1 & |
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) § ad

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._X__a\Variance from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.3 -> To permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

70 BE PRESENTED A7 THE HEQRIMG

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Arruwe W. Aapmau Sayar Faeoe e Navmao

Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type jor Print Name #2 — Type or Print
/ X J@Mw
Signature / Sidnature #1 Signature # 2

/9o/2 &ozzux /@40 /Ouos-um /o
Mailing Address City State

2//87 | _dAID-796-/80<] | AMNAVMAN R ComEAST,
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address ANET

Mailing Address

/

Zip Code m@hﬂ#
R e
Attorﬁﬁ‘l%r Petjt

Representative to be contacted:
Baves £. Ao

nale = & & .,ﬁ&__aﬂl_ﬂ_é____c ae LLC

pais \ \ \ ; - vc1'_ = . Coons
Name- Type or Print ',...)-“’; Name - or Print
2y ,/\}\ / & @‘_/

Signature / Signature
' SN
3 Mm Y, ruoot:ﬂousrlénw f;m.aua /o
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 2/083 | Fro-</9-9206 |
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

BOCAK (@ BrUCEED 0Aic. COLI Y ET7AIG - SO
CASE NUMBER 2020~ 0 ~#>  FilinaDate & rgzo Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer 8Q\



Zoning Description

14012 Phoenix Road- 2.000 Acre Lot
Eighth Election District Third Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Phoenix Road, approximately 630 feet
southerly of the centerline of Highland Ridge Drive

Being Lot 1 as shown on the subdivision plat entitled “Helfrich Property”, which is
dated April 18, 1995 and recorded in the land records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book 68, page 44.

Containing 2.000 acres of land, more or less.

This description is part of a zoning petition and is not intended for any
conveyance purposes.

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

Z2020-093 —«



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

December 19, 2020

January 7, 2021 amended for second inspection

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2020- 0220- A

Legal Owner: Arthur & Sahar Nauman
Hearing date: January 11, 2021

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Jenae Johnson

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 14012 Phoenix Road.

The signs were initially posted on December 19, 2020.

The subject property was also inspected on January 7, 2021.
Sincerely,

Bruce E. Doak

MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com
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'CASE NC. 2020-0220-A
14012 Phoenix Road '
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e Lo ?ROPERTY EEENT‘IF!E& Foro osdi

FQR INFQRW’IATION QN HOW TO PART!G!PATE AN THE HE’AQ&NG :

- PLEASE Ggy. TQ'WWW ﬂALT!MQREGBUNT?R{IDEG 1
YOU WILL BE ASKE‘D TO PROVIDE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION AND

MBER PROVIDED . ABOV%; YOU: AV ﬁ}.Sﬁ Q&LL
L ; U-ﬁﬁ?’ 388’ i EXT.0. :

it an ’acﬁessory' Nrtmture -(garag }wath a -
herght 01"'18 feet ln lieu oi‘ the maxrmu n al '
FT I




.ﬁE. ADM?E*IISTﬁﬁTWL g&;ﬂxw ﬁﬁﬁf‘”E OF ‘SAL""!?M)PF eﬁ.frsa

= e .
E I

v HOLB A VIRTUAL HEARING ON T
pmp, RTY IDENTIFIED. i




v Do'mia Mignon

From: Bruce Doak <bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 11:41 AM

To: Donna Mignon

Subject: Re: Case No: 2020-0220-A

Attachments: Posting cert 1 07 21.pdf

CAUTION: This-message from bdoak@bruceedoakconsultmg com: qnglnated from.a non: Ball
emalilt system ‘Hover-over anyilinks: before Elicking: drd usé: caunonﬁ‘ penmgsattachments

You must be reading my mind. It is enclosed.

More of them to come in over the next two days.

Bruce

- Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-415-4806
bdoak@bruceedoakceonsulting.com

On Jan 7, 2021, at 10:26 AM, Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Hi Bruce,
Please email the re-certification posting on this case. Thank you.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimoere County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

:§ ) Practice social distancing and
wear a mask in public places.

gl B B NPT R R PO RS T R T S Y

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

OYEoDoOm

www. baitimorecountymd.qov




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR, MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Execittive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 16, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0220-A

14012 Phoenix Road

Shwest side of Phoenix Road, 630 ft. south of centerline of Highland Ridge Drive
6t Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Arthur & Sahar Nauman

Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft.in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 ft.

Y

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www._baltimorecountymd/goviadminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. D.

Mi ‘ ael. 'alﬁn%W

Director

MM:k!

C: Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland 21053
Mr. & Mrs. Nauman, 14016 Phoenix Road, Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2020.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3043
www.bsltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer naierial
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PE TION FOR ZONING HEA. NG(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address_ys4pors2 ’&Mg Aopao which is presently zoned ___&¢ & a
Deed References: __ 346882 /284 10 Digit TaxAccount# 2. 2. & ~ O 2 85«1 6 |
Praperty Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ez | Adapmians §.54000 A 40t

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore Courty, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the hersin described property for

3._X_aVarlance from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.3 -> To permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{indicate below your hardship or practical difficuity or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additienal space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

70 BE presexiied) A7 THE HeQrrIM G

Praperty Is to be posted and adverlised as prescribed by the zoning regulatlons.

i, or we, agree 1o pay expenses.of above petilion(s), adverlising, posting, elc. and further agree to and ara to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Legal Owner{s} Affitmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaitfes of perjury, that 1 / We are the legal owner{s) of the property
which Is the subjeot of this / these Patition(s), :

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Arrwe W. Alapmad AL Aavsiges
Name #1 —~Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

Mams- Type or Print
/ xl!g&a_‘%ﬂn_&m,l_:@&&nﬁa
Signalure ' / Sidnature #1 . Signature # 2

W Lodo upezsis /o

Malling Address City State Maliing Address City State

/ / 2//87 | AID-796- /80<]  [AMAVMAS B COMEAST,
Zip Code - Tefephone # Emall Address Zip Code Taléphene # Email Address ALET
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

Beves &, Lod

Seves £. Lo Conts perrate ELC

Name- Typa or Print Name - Tg or Prln@z

Signature _ / Signature
280, Lz Scuootsiovseiato fararame Mo
Mailing Address Clty Slate Mafling Address City Slate
/ - 2/083 | o-Y9-7906
Zip Code Telephone # Emalt Address ZipCode Telephone # Email Address

: BN (O BrUCEED pALL COLI V774G - Eony
CASE NUMBER 2020-0J20 —# FilinaDate § A§'2S Do Not Schadule Dates: Reviewer




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

December 19, 2020

amended for second inspection

Re:

Zoning Case No, 2020- 0220- A

Legal Owner: Arthur & Sahar Nauman
Hearing date: January 11, 2021

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Jenae Johnson

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 14012 Phoenix Road.

The signs were initially posted on December 19, 2020.

The subject property was also inspected on _

Sincerely,

75

Bruce E, Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com



CASE NO. 2020-0220-A
14012 Phoenix Road
g 2
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, BY
AUTHORITY OF THE ZONING ACT AND REGULATIONS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, WILL HOLD A VIRTUAL HEARING ON THE _
PROPERTY {DENTIFIED. a o

DATE & TIME: MONDAY JANUARY 11, 2021 1:30 PM

FOR INFORMATION ON HOW TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARINGS |
PLEASE GO TO WWW.BALTIMORECOUNTYMD/GOV/ADMINHEARINGS.
YOU WILL BE ASKED TO PROVIDE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION AND
THE CASE NUMBER PROVIDED ABOVE. YOU MAY ALSO CALL
410-887-3868, EXT. 0.

REQUESTS:

Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a ?

height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed height of : ‘ o

15 ft. ;

;

i

!

* !
i i
| a |
% :
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: The Daily

Record

Page 1 of 1

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

1 (443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

12/22/2020

Darlene Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11944921
Case #: 2020-0220-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER: 2020-0220-A

Baltimeore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baliimore Courty, by authority of the
Zaning Acl and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual heasing the
propetiy identifted herein as follows:
GASE NUMBER; 2020-0220-A
14012 Phoenix Raad
S/west side.of Phoenix Road, 630 ft, south of centerfine of Highland Ridge]
Drive
Bth Election Distriet - 3rd Cenneilmanie Distrct
Legal Owners: Arthir & Sahar Nauman
Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of I8 fl. in
leu of the maximuin allowed height of 16 It
Hearing: Monday, January 11,2021 at 1:30 pm,
Far informalion on how Lo parucimie in the hearngs please go 1o
o] df gy, no later than 48 hours pror to the
hearing. You will bo asked Lo prwide youwr contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 4 10-887-3868, ext. 0,
Michael Malllnoff
Director of Petmits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Baltimore County
d22




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

December 16, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0220-A

14012 Phoenix Road

S/west side of Phoenix Road, 630 ft. south of centerline of Highland Ridge Drive
6t Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Arthur & Sahar Nauman

Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft.in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 ft.

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www._baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

Director
MM:kI

C: Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland 21053
Mr. & Mrs. Nauman, 14016 Phoenix Road, Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2020.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, December 22, 2020 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Bruce Doak 410-419-4906
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0220-A
14012 Phoenix Road

S/west side of Phoenix Road, 630 ft. south of centerline of Highland Ridge Drive
6" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Arthur & Sahar Nauman

Variance to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft.in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 ft.

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be

asked to provide your cgntact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887133@5/9@%

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE OFFICE
14012 Phoenix Road; SW/S of Phoenix Road,
630" S of c/line of Highland Ridge Drive * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
61 Election. & 3" Councilmanic Distiicts
Legal Owrier(s): Arthur & Sahar Naumian. ~ * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
X 2020-220-A
* # # * # * e * >l$ * * - # .
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE. 3

Pursuant 1o Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enfet the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an intefested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other procéedings in this matter and ‘the passage of any
prelimjnary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all ¢orrespondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Ff?zﬂf-sHﬁ?“ Linmaqman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s:Counsel for Baltimore County

C}‘/: S]}’/»«({ e

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10" day of September, 2020, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was emailed to Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland,
Maryland 21053,

bruceedoakconsultingicom , Representative for Petitionier(s).

Vzﬂiﬂﬁay Linmaamor

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’sCounsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS ANDIINSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCGEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning_Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubhclnelghbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upc:ommg zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public’ hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal

owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

-Zoning Review will ensure that. the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is résponsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: .9‘0?0 —0220- A
Property Address: _ {4013 PheéM K fuad
Property Description: _)

Legal Owners (Petitioners): /\/ dUm fat

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: ARTHUR MAUm s~y
Company/Firm (if applicable):
. Address: 1401} PuoErig Rosd
PHoenv iy mA 2T

‘Telephone Number: Mo 24 ¢ - (Foy

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND _ |
OFFIGE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE Nno. 199601
MISCELLANEOQOUS CASH RECEIPT

Date: ?/ '2.,{ 2029

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/

Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount

Q01 | T |owoe G 1.5 —s
Total: /S

Rec .

From: F“BM DO‘-‘«_IC

For:

o fo g T 7> /)
IO FNoEA X Koa_ﬂ\/
ZO70- UZ01-A

CASHIER’'S

DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!

BRUCE E DOAKDBA 1212
BRUCE E DOAK CONSULTING
3801 BAKER SCHOOLHOUSE RD
FREELAND, MD 21053-9738

Pay to the
O?éeg of 54-'-?74-4045 GUW %ﬂym,a.a

. 5@3{ Frve amo 6%0/:.—
1 @ PNCBANK

PNC Bank, N.A. - 040

] TFor_/ ‘A.UM Comems oo
% uUEuaunuau- saag?uxng?w




]PHN A. O!_S ZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 4, 2021

Bruce E. Doak,
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland MD 21053

RE: Case Number: 2020-0220-A, 14012 Phoenix Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 28, 2020. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

ry truly your,

u..v

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

[t People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
' www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 18, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0220-SPHA
Address 14012 Phoenix Road
(Hauman Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 7, 2020.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer; Steve Ford

C:\Users\jnjchnson\AppData\Local\Microsofi Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outiook\H 1 PAGF4X\ZAC 20-0220-SPHA 14012 Phoenix Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/15/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-220 — S PHFAY

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 14012 Pheonix Road

Petitioner: Arthur W. Nauman and Sahar Farouk Nauman
Zoning: RC6

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the request for Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft. in lieu of the
maximum allowed height of 15 ft. The Department has found that the requested zoning action is
consistent with applicable BCZR regulations. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned
zoning relief provided certain performance standards, as established in BCZR § 1A07.8.C and discussed
below, are followed:

* Buildings should reflect the traditional rural character of the area in architectural form, scale,
materials and detailing and in landscaping context.

* All of the exterior walls of a building must be treated similarly with respect to color and
architectural details.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Megan Benjamin at 410-887-
3480.

|

Prepared by: Division Chief: 2
Ay A T~ ?’ -
il et = U4
Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent 9
CPG/IGN/KP/

Cc: Megan Benjamin
Bruce E. Doak Consulting LL.C
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2020020-220 megan due 09-11-20\shel\20-220. doex



-

Date: 9/15/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-220
Page 2

si\planning\dev revizachzacs 2020\20-220 megan due 09-11-20\shel\20-220.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 18, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0220-SPHA

Address 14012 Phoenix Road
(Hauman Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 7, 2020.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\dmignon\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\BGR 1 ACIO\ZAC 20-
0220-SPHA 14012 Phoenix Road.doc
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020
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM O,PTC,\MARmcs

MINLS

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/15/2020
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-220

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 14012 Pheonix Road

Petitioner: Arthur W. Nauman and Sahar Farouk Nauman
Zoning: RC 6

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the request for Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 ft. in lieu of the
maximum allowed height of 15 ft. The Department has found that the requested zoning action is
consistent with applicable BCZR regulations. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned
zoning relief provided certain performance standards, as established in BCZR § 1A07.8.C and discussed
below, are followed:

e Buildings should reflect the traditional rural character of the area in architectural form, scale,
materials and detailing and in landscaping context.

e All of the exterior walls of a building must be treated similarly with respect to color and
architectural details.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Megan Benjamin at 410-887-
Prepared by: Divisi

Moo A Q \Ounua—'

Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent

CPG/IGN/KP/

Cc: Megan Benjamin
Bruce E. Doak Consulting LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2020\20-220 megan due 09-11-20\shel\20-220 doex



Date: 9/15/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-220
Page 2

g\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2020120-220 megan due 09-11-20\shel\20-220.doex
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DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
g l 18 PLANNING CCNMJQ E
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vebra Wilez

From: webmaster@baltimorecountymd.gov
Sent: Sunday, January 10, 2021 10:53 AM
To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Request to Testify

Results of Form Submission

Request to Testify

Label Value
First Name John
Last Name silva
Email je-silva-md@att.net
Phone 4435385750
Address 14000 Phoenix Rd
City Phoenix
State Maryland
ZIP Code 21131
Case Number 2020-0220-A

Scheduled Hearing Date January 11, 2021



1/10/2021

Edit Panelist Invitatior. .st

£ You can select contacts from an existing address book, import a Comma or Tab Delimited file (file contains non-ASCI|

characters, use a Unicode file delimited either by commas or tabs) or add new contacts. Note that the number of invitation

emails cannot exceed 10000.

Panelists to Invite

O

0 Henry Ayakwah

Name

Deb Wiley
(Alternate Host)

(Alternate Host)

Maureen Murphy_

{Alternate Host)

O Arthur & Sahar Nauman
O Arthur Nauman
O Bruce Doak

() Paul Mayhew
John Silva

New Panelist

Email address

Edit Panelist Invitation List

Phone number Language Time Zone

dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-

anauma@comcast.net
anauman@comcast.net

bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 1-

pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-

je-silva-md@att.net

English
English

English

English
English
English
English
English

New York Time

New York Time

New York Time

New York Time
New York Time
New York Time
New York Time
New York Time

Locale

u.s.

u.s.

u.s.

u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.
u.s.

| Invite || Select All || Clear All || Delete ]| Cancel |

Full name: |

Email address: |

Phone number:
Time Zone:
Language:

Locale:

' (required)

| (required)

Country/Region

Number (with area/city code)

|

1

|

‘New York (Eastern Standard Time, GMT-05:00)

us.

English

v

v

O Invite as alternate host

[J Add new panelist in my address book

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/svc3300/sveccomponents/selectcontact/listContact.do

| Add to Invitation List |

17
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Debra Wile

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Friday, December 25, 2020 8:12 PM

To: Debra Wiley ~~ ~

Subject: FW: Case #2020-0220-A hearing exhibits

Attachments: Nauman zc&ng pla 6 20 Exhibit 1.pdf; GIS photo Exhibit 2.pdf; 36882 284 title deed
Exhibit 3.pdf; Helfrich Subdivision Plat PB 6844 Exhibit 4.pdf; Photo plan Exhibit 5.pdf;
Site photos Exhibit 6.pdf; Elevations Exhibit 7.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hey, /
Can you print these, | already saved them.

From: Bruce Doak <bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 24, 2020 12:27 PM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Case #2020-0220-A hearing exhibits

CAUTION: Tlii‘sj message from bdoak@bruceedoakconsultin g;cnm--originated:frp:! ”

 non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL

email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachme

Donna,
Please provide a hearing invite to Arthur Nauman anauman(@comcast.net as a panelist  ...¢~ @0/
o AY
( ol
Enclosed are the exhibits for the hearing 1€f = p X CQCVJZ

Thank you for your help each time.

Bruce

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com




12/21/2020

I SDAT: Real Property Seari-

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Real Property Data Search

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 2200025461
Owner Information
Owner Name: NAUMAN ARTHUR W Use: RESIDENTIAL
NAUMAN SAHAR FAROUK Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 14012 PHOENIX RD Deed Reference: 136882/ 00284

PHOENIX MD MD 21131-1220

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 14012 PHOENIX RD Legal Description: 2.000 AC
PHOENIX 21131-1220 14012 PHOEN|X RD WSR
HELFRICH PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:

0043 0001 0001 8040072.04 0000 1 2020 Plat Ref: 0068/ 0044

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

2003 ’ 7,219 SF 2500 SF 2.0000 AC 05
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Haif Bath Garage Last Notice of Major improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT STUCCO/ 8 5 full 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2020 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: “ 220,000 220,000
Improvements 962,500 980,600
Total: 4,182,500 1,200,600 1,188,533 1,194,567
. Preferential Land: 4] 0
Transfer Information
Seller: PIVEC GRANT AUSTIN/AJOY PONS Date: 11/16/2015 Price: $1,245,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /36882/ 00284 Deed2:
Seller: PIVEC DAVID J PIVEGC SHARON P Date: 09/05/2012 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /32509/ 00162 Deed2:
Seller: PIVEC DAVID J Date: 08/25/2009 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /28562/ 00485 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021 ,
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 . 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00(0.00 0.00(0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/08/2015

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPraperty/Pages/default.aspx "



_Dénna Mignon

1

-

From: Kristen L Lewis .

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 9:02 AM
To: ‘ Donna Mignon; Debra Wiley
Subject: Webex 2020-0220-A

Good morning,.
Here is the information for a new webex link. Thank you,

Case Number: 2020-0220-A
14012 Phoenix Road
Petitioner’'s: Arthur & Sahar Nauman —anauman@comcast.net

Rep— Bruce Doak — Bdoak® bruceedoakconsulting.colm
Hearing — 1/11/21 at 2:30 p.m.

Kristen bewis
PAIl - Zoning Revigw
410-887-3391
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Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 9:12 AM
To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Debra Wiley

Subject: LINK - RE: Webex 2020-0220-A

Event Information

Event: Zoning Hearing - 14012 Phoenix Road - 2020-0220-A
Type: Listed Event
Event address for attendees: https.//baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/q.php?MTIC
Event address for panelists: https.//baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php? MTIC
Date and time: Monday, January 11, 2021 1:30 pm
Eastern Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00)
Duration: 1 hour ’
Description: Zoning Hearing

Case No: 2020-0220-A
Address: 14012 Phoenix Road

Arthur & Sahar Nauman
Event number: 180 389 7164
Event password: 1234
Host key: 978313
Alternate Host: Deb Wiley,Henry Ayakwah,Maureen Murphy
Panelist Info:
Panelist password:
Panelist numeric password: 193777
Video Address: 1803897164@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
Audio conference: US Toll
+1-415-655-0001
Show ali global call-in numbers
Access code: 180 389 7164
Maximum number of registrants: 10000
Destination address after event:
Host image:
Attendee list available for viewing by: Host, presenter and panelists only
Event material: None
Post-event survey: No
Email configured: Pending, Approved, Rejected
Registration Information
Registration ID required: No
Password required: No
Password:

Approval required: No



I . “ ‘

Custom registration form: No
After.registration, go to URL:

From: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 9:02 AM

" To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Webex 2020-0220-A

Good morning,

Here is the information fora new webex link. Thank you,

Case Number: 2020-0220-A

14012 Phéenix Road _

Petitioner’s: Arthur & Sahar Nauman — anauman@comcast.net

Rep:~ Bruce Doak —Bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com
Hearing — 1/11/21 at 1:30 p.m.

Hristen bewis _
PAI - Zoning Review
A10~887-3391
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Donna Mignon

1

Subject: Web seminar scheduled: Zoning Hearing - 14012 Phoenix Road - 2020-0220-A
Location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?
MTID=e54a64c6ea62e72df61708b3afdc2096e

Start: Mon 1/11/2021 1:30 PM

End: Mon 1/11/2021 2:30 PM

Show Time As:’ Tentative :
Recurrence: {none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded

QOrganizer: webex

ICAUTION This message from messenger@webex com orlgmated from a non Baltlmore County Government
Ior non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

When it's time, start the Webex event here.

Host: Donna Mignon (dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Event number (access code); 180 389 7164

Monday, January 11, 2021 1:30 pm, Eastern Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00)

Event address for attendees:
https:/fhaitimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e54a64c6eatb2e72df61708b3afde:
Event address for panelists:
https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=ed3cb50bf6704fd0217ce5bc164d0l

Start ‘event

Audio conference information
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application
Dial 1803897164@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

1



o0 o*

Panelist numeric password: 193777

If you aré a host, click here to view host information:
https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j.php?MTI D=e9cf9a5801750a720caf98ee992b104ff

Need help? Go to https:ﬂhelp.webex.com



L
ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2020-0220-SPHA Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL

Type: VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Arthur W. Hauman & Sahar Farouk Nauman

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set,

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 6 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 14012 PHOENIX RD
Location: South West side of Phoenix Road (60" 630' South of the center line of Highland Ridge Drive (50.

Existing Zoning: RC6 Area: 2 AC

Proposed Zoning:

VARIANCE:

BCZR 400.3 To permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed height
of 15 feet.

Attorney: Not Available.

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:
The Petition was completed by Gary and Jason.

1ofl



CASE #2020- 0220-A EXHIBITS
(In the order of submittal)

1) Plan to Accompany a Zoning Petition
2) GIS photo

3) 36882/ 284 title deed

4) Subdivision Plat PB 68/ 44

5) Key sheet for site photos

6) Site photos A-G

7.) Acchi ke cdura gh\/o{ﬂgﬂoﬂf

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com



GENERAL SITE INFORMATION
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BALTIMORE COUNTY GIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 36882, p. 0284, MSA_CE62_36738. Date available 11/20/2015. Printed 04/02/2020.

BOOK: 36882 PAGE: 284

J-
Greenspring Title Company, Inc.
File No. G15-10075
TaxID# 08-2200025461

fIElJlS Eeeh, made this 18th day of September, 2015, by and between Grant Austin Pivec,
Joy Pons\Pivee, David J. Pivec and Sharon P. Pivec, GRANTORS, and’ Arthur W. Nauman and
Sahar Fal:ouk‘Nauman, GRANTEES. I

. A

BIPeredas, by Power of Attomey dated Sepiember 15, 2015 and intended to be recorded
immediately prior hercto among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, the said Grant.Austin
Pivec was appointed Power of Attorney for David J. Pivec. -
. ]

. ¢

Eheteas‘ by Power of Attorney dated September 15, 2015 and intended to be recorded
immediately prior heréto among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, the said Grant Austin
Pivec was appointed Power of Attorney for Sharon P. Pivec. .

Pitnesgeth —

mbﬂt in conSIeration of the sum of One Million Two Hundred Forty-Five Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,245,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Peed of
Trust, if any, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantors do hereby grant and. convey
to the said Grantees, as tenants by the enttrety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in
fee simple, all mat lot of ground situate in the: County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and described as
follows, that is to-say;

Being known and designated as Lot | as shown on a plat ertitled, “Helfrich Property”,
which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County .in Liber SM 68,
folio 44. The improvements thereon being known as No. 14012 Phoenix Road, Phoenix,
Maryland 21131.
_ TAX D # 08-2200025461 ‘
BEING the fee simple property which, by Deed dated July 30, 2012, and recorded in the
Land Records of the County of Baltimore, Maryland, in Liber 32509, Folio 162, was
granted and conveyed. by Grant Pivec, David J. Pivec, and Sharon P. Pivec unto Grant
Austin Pivec, Joy Pons Pivec, David J. Pivec, and Sharon P. Pivec.

To getIJ er mltb the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and alt and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages-thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.




BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 36882, p. 0285, MSA_CE62_36738. Date available 11/20/2015. Printed 04/02/2020.

BOOK: 36882 PAGE:; 285

To %ﬂbe and To ;%Ulh the said tract of ground and premises above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Arthur W,
MNauman and Sahar Farouk Nauman, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs
and assigns, in fee simple,

. 4

gnh the Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or
thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant Specially the
property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite.

In Witness %berenf, Grantors have caused this Deed to be properly executed and sealed the
day and year first above written.

(SEAL)

rant Austm Pivec

Q@/é«/ﬂ( S

David J. Pivec, by Grant Austin Piveg, his Attomey in
Fact

Sharon P. Pivec, by Grant Austin Pivec, her Attomey in
Fact

2

loy Pghis Pivec
Dewieh I e by M\%‘“

(SEAL)"! ,my

SL"‘”\ F P;u?c/?-f /}Tth(A(SEAL) FOC,




BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) JLE 36882, p. 0286, MSA_CE62: 36738. Date available 11/20/2015. Printed 04/02/2020.

BOOK: 36882 PAGE: 236

STATE OF MARYLAND } -
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

| hergby certify that on this \ I Iday of September, 2015, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Grant Austin Pivec individually and as
attorney-in-fact for David J. Pivec and Sharon P. Pivec, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name 'is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes
therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to ke his act, and in my presence signed
and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and officiai seal.

\\muuum,,”
\ (/
Sorik o,
3 . s, %
FI “ 8%

‘xoTAQ}_-. === Notary Pub‘iﬁ:

My Commission Expires: \Qh q

STATE OF MARYLAND %2 e, Lt
I
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE i, CON

I hereby certify that on this \_t lda.y of September, 20135, before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Joy Pons Pivec known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed
to be her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that
the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

\““muum,,,
AN \san L
= .Q‘g % - h
Sw ‘\OTAQ Z  Notary Public [ I
37-__:0::. i 'L_: * = My Commission Expires: (_ﬂ. LQ« l C\
'-%? 5, UBuG ‘QF
”’I N “tauggan®’ . \\\\
THIS IS TO CBRTIF‘/’ \di‘h Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of the

undersigned, an Attorney duly admited lo practice before the Court of Appeals

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Greenspring Title Company, Inc.

40 York Road, Suite 300

Towson, MD 21204
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AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Greenspring Title Company, Inc.

40 York Road, Suite 300

Towson, MD 21204
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon

2015

MARYLAND'
FORM Dispaosition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of
WH-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Basad on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, Section 10-912
provides that certaln tax payments must be withheld and

‘in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The

requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred property is the transferar’s principal residence.

paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change

1. Transferor Information

Name of Traasferor Grant Austin Pivec

2. Reasons for Exemption

[x]
L]

Principal Residence |:| Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property Is my principal

Resident Status [, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Marytand Regulations
(COMAR)03.04.12.02B(11), I amn an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this
document on Transferor’s behaif,

residence as defined In IRC 121 and is currently recorded as such with the State Department of
Assessments and Taxatlon.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Grant Austin Pivec

o s -

Signature

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Attest Name of Entlty

By

Name

Title

Fita No. G15-10075 Re: 14012 Phoenix Road, Phoenix, MD 21131

15-49




Y

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT.“COU RT (Land Records) JLE 36882, p. 0289, MSA_CE62_36738. Date available 11/20/2015. Prinled 04/02/2020.

. BOOK: 36882 PAGE: 289

2015

MARYLAND'  Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
FORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of .
WH-=-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims: exemption
from the tax withhoiding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-

General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section: 10-912'

provides that certain tax payments must be ‘withheld and
paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor Joy Pons Pivec

i
2. Reasons for Exemptian.

in ‘ownership.of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §1.0-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred property is the transferor's principal residence.

Rasidant Status E I, Transferar, am a resident of thé State of:Maryland.

~ Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations
(COMAR)03.04.12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and'1 have authority to sign this

document on Transferor's behalf.

Principal Residence Although I am no longer a resident of the State nf Maryland, the Property is my principal
I:I residence as definedin IRC 121 and is currently recorded as such with the State Department.of

Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this dectaration and that, to the best of my

knowledge, it is: true, corract, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors,

Joy Pons Plvec

y,//%rﬂ d

Sign,

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Attest

Fila No. 515-10075 Re: 14012 Phoenix Road, Phoenlx, MD 21131

15-49

Name of Entity

By

Nama

Titte
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File No. G ls-n'm'.rs
OWNER OCCUPANCY AFFIDAVIT

Arthur W. Nauman and Sahar Farouk Nauman, the Grantees in the within Deed hereby
certify under the penalties. of perjury, as evidenced by the joinder herein, that the land conveyed
in this Deed is residentially improved owner-occupied real property. and that the residence will
be occupied by us. '

o

4t - Adtossrts )Dmm) (SEAL)

As to: Arthur W. Nauman:

Sanar Faspake A hg: MEQ;(?EAL)
Sahar Farouk Nauman, by Arthur W,

Nauman, her Attorney in Fact Aﬂhﬂw M Durecgr

A\:kﬂ-f&.\ U

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 18th day of September, 2015, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Arthur W.
Nauman individuatly and to be the person whose name is subscribed as attorney in fact for Sahar
Farouk Naumian, the parties herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to. be the persons
whose ndmes are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing to be
their act, and in.my presence signed and sealed the same.

WITNESS: -

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit:

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public\)

q.\‘
o

\\
-

4‘?

%'—; [ 1 ! \ 9
§ * : ,\"‘OTARJ— E My Commission Expires: \ '
S ot --.-..- ': * §
1 UBLIG QS

%¢ ., .t \éb
”’ *naad \\
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(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible) 5 mm‘cm Eﬁ'%
1 Type(s) (] Check Box if addendum [niake Form is Auached.) ™ %, _ , B TR T&Y STATE 51&5'@
of Instruments | 1| Deed | | Mongage 3 | Other DOT _ || Other 3 KON-RESTIENT 17 3?9.1 §
2 | Deed of Trust Lease rl_“: T6TAL 23' ‘
2 [Conveyance Type | | ImprovedSale | | Unimproved Sals | | Multiple'Acéounts | | Notan Arms- g rbbd, 14
Check Box Arms-Length /1] Arms-Length £2] Arms-tengehf3/ Lenghsalessy | & Resd BABS  Ropt 8 17166
3 | Tax Exemptions | Recordation OO0 D 5 JLE L Bk $ 383
(f applicable) Slate Transfer i T Nov 1bs s ] g2:45 Pl
Clio or Explain Authority County Tramsfer S ?;
4 Consideration Amount Finance OfMlce Use Only
Purchase Price/Congiderntion $ 1,245,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration:
¢ i g ARy New Mortgage $ 1.120,500.00 Transfer Tax Consideration £
ons :‘fr'“ on Balance of Existing Morigage | § X( )% BT
and Tax Cther! s Less Exemption Amount -1s10 2720 ¢
Calculations Total Transfer Tax = [§
nher: $ Recordation Tax Consideration g .,
x( T Y Al Y el
Full Cash Value: 5 TOTAL DUE § A
ij Amount of Fees Doe. | Doc. 2 Agent:
Recording Charge $ g0.00 $ 60.00
Surcharge ) $ 5 Tax Bill
Eeas State Recardation Tax : $ 6,225.00 3
State Transfer Tax $ §,225.00 s C.B. Credit
County Transfer Tax $ 18,345.00 $
Other $ 3 Ag. Tax/Other:
Qther 3 H
6 b oth ' District Property Tax 1D No. (1) Grantor Liber/Folla Map Parcel No. Yar. LOG
e:':; ptlon o 08 22700025461 U
perty Subdivision Name Lot@da) | Block (3b) | SeeAR (30| PlatRef | SqFtiAcreage (4)
SDAT requires

submission of all

Lacatlon/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)

applicable information.
14012 Phoenix Road, Phoenix, MD 21131

A maximum of 40
Other Properly [dentifers (if applicable)

Water Meter Account No,

characters will be

indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in

Residential W ior Nun-Ruidenllal[,_-l | Fee Slmplr._'|—/_| or Ground cht[:]Amuunl:

Partlal Conveyance? [ ] Yes ZiNe | Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acrenge Transferred:

Real Property Article
Section 3-104{g)(3)(i)-
If Portial Canveyanee, List Improvements Conveyed: _
7 [ Doc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name{s) ﬁ"bg,, Dac. 2 - Grantor(s) Namc(s)
T " d Grant Austin Pivec Joy Pons Plvac i Arthur W, Nauman
rag:ot:'r'm Sharon P. Fivec Oavid J. Plvec Sahar Farguk Nauman
Doe, 1 -~ Owner(s) of Record, i Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 — Owner{s) of Record, if Different {rom Grantor(s)
8 | . Doc. 1— Grantee(s) Nome(s) Dar. 2~ Grantee(s) Nome(s)
Asthur W. Nauman Sandy Spring Bank
Transferred
To Sahar Farouk Nauman
New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address
[TA0T2 Phoemix Road, Froenx, MO 21131
Doc. 1= Addit{ional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doe. 2= Additlonal Names to be Indexed {Optional)
QOther Names
to Be Indexed
10| Contact/Mall Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person @ Retum to Contact Person
" Information Name; M. Crisp

Firm _ Greenspring Title Company, [ne.

Address: 40 York Road, Sulte 300, Towson, MD 21204

Phone: (410 ) S80-0377

O Hold for Pickup

{1 Retum Address Provided

11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCQPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
/ Yes Ma Wil the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence?
Assessmant Yes No  Does tronsfer include personal property? [l yes, identify:
Information
n—l Yes mm: Was property surveyed? If yes, attach capy of survay (if recorded, no copy required).
—t ————
£ Asseasment Usa Only — Do Not Writo Balow This Ling
2 Terminal Verlfization _ Agriculiural Vegification . Whola _ Part . Tran, Process Verification
2 fer Number Dale Received: -~ T A T 10 ferenca: Assigned Proparty No.:
pue Aley Lun e ——— - - T
m. [ H "; D:J E‘ 20 20 . BRI Tl LY TI) ' i QU' Sub Block
§ . A E (5 S T Zoning -, th Plat Lot
00"0L8tas P Bimngs Use : mg\c.ﬁh Sedlion Occ. Cd.
; Towri'Cal 12.1 b Ex. Cd.

LT ¥

8

19bS200E

QEx. St

531 ROTIYIH03am

2
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Each instrument should be itemized in accordance with Section No. 1 of the Intake Sheet,
(Type ar Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)

Amount of Fees Dac. 3 Doc. 4 Dee. S Dac. 6
Recording Charge $ 60.00 L I [ [
Surcharge H ] [
{Continued) State Recordation Tax $ 3 $
Feos State Transfer Tax 3 3
County Transfer Tax £ 5
Other $ §
Other . | § 3 ]
Doc. 3 = Grantor(s) Names(s) Doe. 4— Grantor(s) Names(s)
Arthir W, Nauman
Sahor Ferouk Nauman
(Continued)
Ti Fn:‘:m vd Daoc. 5 — Grantor(s) Names(s) Doc. 6~ Grantor(s) Names(s)
Doc. 3 — Owners(s) of Record, if Dilferent from Grantor(s) Doe. 4 ~ Owners(s) of Record, if Different from Geantor(s)
Doc. § — Owners(s) of Record, If Different (rom Granton(s) Doc. 6 ~ Owners(s) of Record, il DilTerent from Grantor(s)
Doc. 3 ~ Grantee(s) Nomes(s) Doc. 4 - Grantee(s) Names(s)
Sandy Spring Bank
{Conllnued)
Transferrad N
To Doc. S— Grantee(s) Names(s) Doc. 6— Grantee(s) Names(s)
Doc. 3 — Additloanl Names to be Indexed (Optional) Dae. 4~ Additlans] Nanes to be Indexed {Optlonal)
{Continued)
Othar Names

1o ba Indexed

Doe. §—Addltlonal Names to be Indexed (Optional)

Dac. 6— Additionnl Names to be Indexed (Optional)

Speclal Instructions

Speclal Recordlag Instructlons (if any)
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

R.C. 4 Setbacks for Residential Buildings (per PB 68/44)

Front: 25 feet from the property line
Side: 25 feet from the property line
Rear: 50 feet from the property line

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Watershed: Loch Raven Reservoir URDL land type: 1

1

2. There are no underground storage tanks on the subject property.
3. The subject property is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
4. The subject property is not located within a 100 year flood plain.
5

the approved septic preserve area.
OFFICE OF PLANNING

Regional Plaﬁning District: Sparks District Code: 304

district.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

To build a two story garage that will be used residentially

SOUTH SIDE

. The existing dwelling is currently served by a private well and septic system.

. The proposed garage will not interfere with the existing septic system or be in

1. The subject dwelling is not historic. The subject property is not in a historic
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N ﬁ\gw -PHOENIXR;
\\) JOSEPHE. GLASS, TRUSTEE
LA \'I(AX ACC: 2000-002579
NN @ 2

5 z
1. Ownership: Arthur W.N & Sahar Farouk N (LR ==
. wnership: ur W. Nauman & Sahar Farouk Nauman kkl \\\\\\\\\\ =T
14012 Phoenix Road Phoenix, MD 21131 NSNS~ N\
2. Address: 14012 Phoenix Road Phoenix, MD 21131 \ SO TR~
3, Deed references: JLE 36882/ 284 <
4. Area: 2.000 acres (per PB 68/44)
5. Tax Map / Parcel / Tax account #: 43 / 01/ 22-00-025461
6. Election District: 8 Councilmanic District: 3
ADC Map: 4347A9 GIS tile: 042C1  Position sheet: 78NW1
Census tract: 408100 Census block: 240054081004000
Schools: Jacksonville ES Hereford MS Hereford HS
7. The boundary shown hereon is from the deed recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimore County. All other information shown hereon was taken from
Baltimore County GIS tile 042C1 and the information provided by Baltimore
County on the internet.
8. Improvements: Single family dwelling & parking area. The existing dwelling
and parking area will remain. < B e, S, il
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Zoning: R.C. 6 There are no previous zoning cases on the subject parcels. ’f:"‘\\\:&:—:"’\%\
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Bruce E. Deak Consulting, LLC
Land Use Expert and Survayor

3801 Buker Schucliouss Rouad
Frecland, MD 21033

© 443-900-3535 m 410-419-£506
" bdezk@bruceedeakconsulting,com

PLAN 10 ACCOMPANY A

ZONING PETITION

FOR

#14012 PHOFNIX ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
8th ELECTION DISTRICT 3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Date: B/5/20
Scale: 1'=150"
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